a
b
le

s
9

4
5

4
5

7
1

1
6

9
6

(1
0

6
2

)
1

0
6

2
–

–
(2

9
4

)
2

9
4

O
b
li
g
a
ti
o
n
s

u
n
d
e
r

fi
n
a
n
c
e

le
a
s
e
s

a
n
d

h
ir

e
p
u
rc

h
a
s
e

c
o
n
tr

a
c
ts

9
1

2
6

2
1

1
7

6
2

(1
4

4
7

)
1

4
4

7
–

–
–

–

C
o
m

m
it
m

e
n
ts

re
s
u
lt
in

g
fr

o
m

p
u
rc

h
a
s
e
s

o
f

fi
x
e
d

a
n
d

in
ta

n
g
ib

le
a
s
s
e
ts

3
8

8
4

6
7

–
–

–
–

–
–

–

T
o
ta

l
(1

3
6

8
)

1
3

6
8

(2
1

9
6

)
2

1
9

6
7

8
4

(7
8

4
)

38.7.2. Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

The Group identifies its exposure to the risk of changes in WIBOR, EURIBOR and in 2010 LIBOR USD. The tables below present sensitivity of

profit before taxation to reasonable potential changes in interest rates within a time horizon up until the date of the next financial statements,

assuming there are no changes in other risk factors:

Year ended 31 December 2011

Classes of financial instruments

31 December 2011
Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk as at 31 December 2011

WIBOR EURIBOR

Carrying

amount

Value at

Risk

WIBOR

+ 84 bp

WIBOR

- 84 bp

EURIBOR

+ 72 bp

EURIBOR

- 72 bp

In PLN

thousand

In PLN

thousand Profit/(loss) Profit/(loss)

Deposits 25 250 1 655 14 (14) – –

Cash and cash equivalents 505 670 505 670 3 957 (3 957) 224 (224)

Preferential loans 176 966 164 915 (1 385) 1 385 – –

Arm’s length loans 141 973 141 973 (1 122) 1 122 (60) 60

Issued debentures and debt

securities 4 147 174 4 147 174 (34 836) 34 836 – –

Total (33 372) 33 372 164 (164)

Year ended 31 December 2010

Classes of financial instruments

31 December 2010
Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk as at 31 December 2010

WIBOR EURIBOR LIBOR USD

Carrying

amount

Value at

Risk

WIBOR

+ 60 bp

WIBOR

- 60 bp

EURIBOR

+ 33 bp

EURIBOR

- 33 bp

LIBOR USD

+ 36 bp

LIBOR USD

- 36 bp

In PLN

thousand

In PLN

thousand Profit/(loss) Profit/(loss) Profit/(loss)

Deposits 35 493 15 720 94 (94) – – – –

Loans granted 240 240 1 (1) – – – –

Cash and cash equivalents 1 473 981 1 473 981 8 765 (8 765) 36 (36) – –

Preferential loans 243 323 243 113 (1 459) 1 459 – – – –

Arm’s length loans 309 411 309 411 (1 733) 1 733 (32) 32 (39) 39

Bank overdrafts 2 464 2 464 (15) 15 – – – –

Issued debentures and debt

securities 846 007 846 007 (5 076) 5 076 – – – –

Total 577 (577) 4 (4) (39) 39

39. Capital management

In accordance with the adopted strategy, the parent centralized the finance management function in the TAURON Group and thus maximized

its ability to discharge the liabilities incurred. The key instruments ensuring effective management of financial resources include the central

financing model implemented in 2010 and the policy for management of financial liquidity implemented in the second half of 2011 together

with the cash pooling mechanism being in use from 2010. In addition, the finance management system is supported by the central policy

for financial risk management implemented in 2011 and the Group’s central insurance policy, whereby TAURON Polska Energia S.A.